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ZBA 2015-85
Petition of Scott Bock
21 Stonecleve Road

Pursuant to due notice, the Special Permit Granting Authority held a Public Hearing on Thl@gday*—m‘
November 5, 2015, at 7:30 p.m. in the Juliani Meeting Room, 525 Washington Street, Wellesley, on'the
petition of Scott Bock requesting a Variance pursuant to the provisions of Section XIVE, Section XIX and
Section XXIV-D of the Zoning Bylaw for installation of a wall mounted air conditioning unit that will
project 0.65 feet across the left side lot line, on a 3,360 square foot lot in a Water Supply Protection
District and a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, at 21
Stonecleve Road. The existing structure has less than required front yard, left side yard and right side
yard setbacks and has less than required frontage.

On October 20, 2015, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter, due
notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

Presenting the case at the hearing was Scott Bock, the Petitioner. He said that it is an odd situation with a
house on a tiny lot that fronts Morses Pond. He said that the house only has electric heat. He said that the
request is to place a small Fujitsu heat, air conditioning and dehumidification system on one side of the
house. He said that everything is nonconforming. He said that the system will supplement the heat so
that he will not have frozen pipes. He said that it is a 53 decibel unit which is approximately the sound of
a refrigerator. He said that he currently has a giant antique air conditioner hanging out of the back of the
house that makes a lot more noise than the proposed system. He said that this will not stick out very
much. He said that it will not displace a lot of water.

The Chairman said that if the Board votes to grant a variance, it will only be for the Petitioner's property.
He said that the proposal is for the unit to go beyond the property line. He asked who owns that property.
Mr. Bock said that he met with the Department of Public Works (DPW). He said that theoretically DPW
maintains it, although it is covered with trash. He said that DPW was not concerned. He said that DPW
told him that technically that land is owned by everyone in the neighborhood. He said that it is a leftover
piece of property. He said that DPW did not care what he did with it as long as nothing was permanently
placed on the ground that would cause problems moving through it. He said that the unit will be ten feet
in the air. He said that it is not a paper street. He said that it is a small piece of dirt.

A Board member said that he did not have an issue with granting a variance because of the shape of the
lot or the topography. He said that his concern was about granting air rights in the other space. The
Board said that it could not grant a variance for that space.
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The Chairman said that variances are very difficult to obtain in Massachusetts. He said that this is one of
few properties in town that would qualify for a variance. A Board member said that it is close to being
the smallest lot in town.

There was no one present at the public hearing who wished to speak to the petition.

Statement of Facts

The subject property is located at 21 Stonecleve Road, on a 3,360 square foot lot in a Single Residence
District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, in a Water Supply Protection District, with
less than required front yard setbacks, a minimum left side yard setback of 0.5 feet, a minimum right side
yard setback of 0.7 feet, and 45 feet of frontage.

The Petitioner is requesting a Variance pursuant to the provisions of Section XIVE, Section XIX and
Section XXIV-D of the Zoning Bylaw for installation of a wall mounted air conditioning unit that will
project 0.5 to the left side lot line and 0.65 feet across the left side lot line, on a 3,360 square foot lot in a
Water Supply Protection District and a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000

square feet.

Memorandum in support of a Variance, A Plot Plan, dated 7/24/15, revised 9/22/15, stamped by Douglas
Andrysick, Professional Land Surveyor, Service Manual, Fujitsu Inverter Multi Air Conditioner, and
photographs were submitted.

On September 23, 2015, Brandon Schmitt, Director, Natural Resources Commission, reviewed the project
and stated that as long as there will be no disturbance of a wetland and no increase in impervious surface,
there will be no review required by the Wetlands Protection Committee. = Z e

£
On November 5, 2015, the Planning Board reviewed the petition and recommended that th§3 ard?
approve the Variance.

e
Decision i) < il

This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information preégnted:at:tt;he
hearing. The subject structure does not conform to the current Zoning Bylaw, as noted in the forégbing

Statement of Facts.

It is the opinion of this Authority that literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw would
involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner owing to circumstances relating to
the shape and topography of such land, which does not generally affect the zoning district that it is located
in, the hardship has not been self-created and desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment
to the public good, and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the
Zoning Bylaw. This Board is in no way granting permission to utilize land outside of this property.
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Therefore, the requested Variance from the terms of Section XIX and pursuant to the provisions of
Section XXIV-D of the Zoning Bylaw is granted for installation of a wall mounted air conditioning unit
that will project 0.5 feet to the left side lot line and 0.65 feet across the left side lot line, on a 3,360 square
foot lot in a Water Supply Protection District and a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot
size is 10,000 square feet, in accordance with the submitted plot plan and construction drawings.

The Inspector of Buildings is hereby authorized to issue a permit for construction upon receipt and
approval of a building application and detailed construction plans.

If construction has not commenced, except for good cause, this Variance shall expire one year after the
date time stamped on this decision.
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APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION,

IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT
TO GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40A,
SECTION 17, AND SHALL BE FILED
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER THE DATE
OF FILING OF THIS DECISION IN THE
OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK.

cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
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